
 
 

 

 

To,     

                                                                                                                                                   November 14, 2025 

The Manager,   

Listing Department  

BSE Limited,  

25th Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy  

Towers, Dalal Street,  

Mumbai - 400 001  

 

Scrip Code: 530615 

 

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on Friday, November 14, 2025 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Pursuant to the Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III and other Regulations of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, this is to inform you that 
the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held on today i.e. Friday, November 14, 
2025 at 04.00 P.M. had inter alia, considered and approved the Unaudited financial results for 
the Quarter and half year ended 30.09.2025 along with the Limited Review Report issued by 
Ashwani & Associates, Statutory Auditor of the Company for the Quarter and half year ended 
30th September, 2025. 

 
The meeting of the Board commenced at 05.00 p.m. and concluded at 06.00 p.m. The above 

information will be available on the website of the Company at www.gargfurnacelimited.com.    

 

 

Kindly take the above on your record and upload the same on your website. 

 

Thanking You  

  

Yours Faithfully 

For GARG FURNACE LIMITED 

 

 

 

Devinder Garg 

Managing Director 

DIN: 01665456 

 

Encl.: As above 

 

 

 

DEVINDE
R GARG

Digitally signed by DEVINDER GARG 
DN: c=IN, st=Punjab, 
2.5.4.20=d2b168b76d579fcfd73cd27cfc2e94e93b2cdbbf87
1c637d65d34b2a846087a0, postalCode=141012, 
street=barewal road Rajguru Nagar sukhmani enclave, 
pseudonym=6bff489fb51e44a3a8f7e78905441f84, 
title=5762, 
serialNumber=d252028cbbddde78e2cc14bcad829d1809d0
b8e7d57777b10cffd0f70c274036, o=Personal, 
cn=DEVINDER GARG 
Date: 2025.11.14 18:09:45 +05'30'
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GARG FURNACE LIMITED 

GARG 
FURNACE LTD. 

Standalone Unaudited Financial Results For The Quarter & Half Year Ended 30-September-2025 
In O Lakhs 

Quarter ended Half Year Ended Year ended 
Sr. No. Particulars 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 

--- --- - (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
Income: 

I Revenue from ooerations 6,138.43 6,015.31 6,215.99 12,153.74 12,448.83 26,161.49 
II Other Income 8.72 22.55 11.01 31.27 23.56 170.02 
Ill Total Income 6,147.15 6,037.86 6,227.00 12,185.01 12,472.39 26,331.51 

IV Expenses: 
Cost of materials consumed 3,837.29 3,634.62 4,128.32 7,471.91 .8,789.53 17,705.93 
Purchase of stock-in-trade 1,779.28 1,774.47 1,137.59 3,553.75 2,464.50 5,392.63 
Change in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-

(543.94) (225.08) trade and wnrk -in-oroaress 67.07 (769.02) (572.71) (799.42) 

Emolovee benefits exoense 58.77 62.20 52.77 120.97 100.83 216.55 
Finance costs 2.32 2.16 3.45 4.48 6.31 11.10 
Deoreciation and amortization exoenses 43.62 43.16 41.18 86.78 80.63 164.36 
Other exoenses, 695.62 621.45 723.00 1,317.07 1,373.31 2,876.77 
Total Expenses 5,872.96 5,912.98 6,153.38 11,785.94 12,242.40 25,567.92 

I ProfiV (loss) before exceptional items and tax (Ill-V IV) 274.19 124.88 73.62 399.07 229.99 763.59 

VI Exceotional items -
VII Profit/ (loss) before tax IV-VI) 274.19 124.88' 73.62 399.07 229.99 763.59 
VIII Tax Expense: 

Current tax - - - - - -
Current tax adiustment related to earlier vear - - - - -
Deferred tax - - - - - -
Total tax expense - - - - - -

IX Profit/llossl for the period (VII-VIII) 274.19 124.88 73.62 399.07 229.99 763.59 
X Other Comprehensive Income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 1.08 1.08 - 2.16 - 5.15 

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - - -
XI Total Comprehensive Income for the period 275.27 125.96 73.62 401.23 229.99 768.74 (IX+X) 

XII Paid-1.!P eqtity share capital 680.87 500.87 460.87 680.87 460.87 500.87 'Face value 010/- oer share) 

XIII Other equity (Reserves excluding revaluation 8,577.69 5,849.93 reserve) 5,810.23 8,577.69 5,810.23 5,723.96 
' 

Earning per equity share of 010/- each (for 
XIV continuing and discontinued operations) (not 

I annualised except for the year ended 31.03.2025) 

Basico 4.75 2.49 1.60 6.91 4.99 15.88 
Diluted O 4.75 2.23 1.33 6.91 4.24 14.16 

-
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GARG FURNACE UMITED 
Standalone Uoa~dited Balance Sheet As At 30-Septembcr-2025 

As at 
"'i>articulars 30 Sep, 2025 

ASSETS 
t Non-current assets 

a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1,375.26 
b) Capital work-in-progress 11.55 
c) Intangible Assets Under Development 
d) Financial Assets 

i) Investments 3,666.88 
ii) Trade Receivables 89.17 
iii) Loans 
iv) Other financial assets 283.55 

e) Other non-current assets 20.81 

5,447.22 
Current assets 
a) Inventories 2,533.83 
b) Financial_ assets 

i) Trade Receivables 2,317.72 
ii) Cash and Cash equivalents 49.16 
iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 293.89 
iv) Other financial asset 211.43 

c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 34.55 
d) Other current assets 341.53 

5,782.11 

Total Assets 11,229.33 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 
a) Equity Share capital 680.87 
b) Other Equity 8,577.69 

9,258.56 
LlABlLITIES 
Non-current liabilities 
a) Financial·Liabllities 

i) Borrowings 124.05 
b) Provisions 21.70 

145.75 
I Current liabilities 

a) Financial Liabilities 
i) Borrowings l 1.00 
ii) Trade payables :-
(A) Total outstanding dues of Micro 4.93 

enterprises and small enterprises; and 
(B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other 1,260.65 

than micro enterprises and small enterprises. 

iii) Other fmancial liabilities l 79.61 
b) Other current liabilities 366.30 
c) Provisions 2.53 

1,825.02 
j 

Tola! Equity and Liabilities 11,229.33 

GARG 
FURNACE LTD. 

Lakhs 
As at 

31 March, 2025 

1,445.33 
11.55 

402.80 
80.24 

283.55 
20.82 

2,244.29 

1,616.54 

2,322.42 
997.46 
276.78 

39.98 
23.18 

271.03 

5,547.39 

7,791.68 

500.87 
5,723.96 
6,224.83 

129.69 
17.40 

147.09 

10.44 

9.84 

698.71 

14.42 
679.59 

6.76 

1,419.76 

7,791.68 
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Standalone Cash now 1tatemeot ror the hair year ended JO-&ptember-2025 

Partkulan For tbe Year Ended 
T 30th September, 1015 

A Cash now rrom o~ratin& activitla 
Profit/(lou) berore Tu J99.07 

Adjwtmenll for. 

Dcpm:iauon and amorusauon 86.78 
N<1 (profit)lloss on sale of fixed assetS 

' FUW1ce costs 4.48 
Exchange Rlue Fluctuations 0.13 
Unrealised Loss on Investments 0.2i 
Allowances for expected credit loss 411d doubtful rccel\•ables 
lnteresl mcome on deposits /Jl.27) 

60.34 
Ooeratin• nrofit before workin• tanital tbaneu 459.41 

Changes ,n working capital: 
D~(lnaeasc) in inventories (917.29) 
Decreasd(lnaeasc) in tnde and other receivables (246.18) 
lncrease/(Decreasc) 111 trade payables and other liabilities 411.06 

(752.41) 
Cash •encnled rrom op,ntions 1293.001 

Ta.'<es pn,d (11.38) 

Net cash now rrom/(uJed in) op,ntine activities (A) (304.38) 
B Cash now rrom inveslill& activities: 

lm·estrnc:nt made during year (3,264.30) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment . 
Pwchase of proper;iy, plan\ and equipment (16.71) 
(lnacaseY Decrease in Term Deposits (17.11) 
Interest income on deposits 31.27 
Net cash now (rom/luJed In\ lnvestin• activities IBI /J.266.151 

C ~et cash now rrom fi11.111cio1 •r,tivitiu: 

Repayments from shon term borrowmgs 0.56 
Repayments of long term borrowings (5.65) 

I Moneys rccei1•ed against share warrants 2,632.50 
Finllncc Cost Paid (4.48) 

Net cash now rrom/lused inl finantin• actlvitiu /Cl 2.622.9J 

I 

Net dwl&< in Cub I, cub equlvaleoll (A+B+C) (9".30) .. 
Cash & cash equivalents as at the beginning of year 997.46 
Cash & cub equlvaleob as at end or the year" 49.16 

• Composes 
Balances 111th banl.s in current account and Balance in Deposit Accounts 46.91 
Cash on hand 2.2S 
Cheques on hand . 

49.16 

GARG 
FURNACE LTD. 

In O Laklu 
For the year ended OD For the year ended 

JIit Man:11, 2015 J lit Man:11, 1024 

763.59 555M 

164.36 157.04 
(4.28) 0.11 
11.10 17.65 
0.20 . 

10.42 4.33 
(70.76) (33,92) 

111.04 139.11 
874.63 694.95 

(853.73) 783.90 
(25.45) (562.21) 
351.42 (2.257.62) 

(527.76) (2,035 93) 
346.17 II '-'0.98 

32.68 . 

319.55 11,340.98 

. 
6.15 4.00 

(202.62) (66. 19) 
(376.89) (13.98) 

30.77 35.24 
1541.99) (40.93 

(1.04) (53.24) 
(10.44) (273.11) 
585.00 2,242.50 
(11 10) (17.11) 
562.42 U99.04 

399.!IS 517.13 
597.48 80.35 
997.46 597.48 

975.86 589.34 
1.73 1.14 

19.87 7.00 
997.46 597.48 



 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and 
Half year ended 30th September, 2025 pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

 
Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Garg Furnace Limited 
 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of M/s Garg Furnace Limited (the 
“Company”) (CIN: L99999PB1973PLC003385) for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2025 (the “Statement”) 
attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been 
approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our 
review.  

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of 
Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and 
analytical procedures applied to financial data. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 
with Standard on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to 
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do 
not express an audit opinion.  

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 
Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules 
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be 
disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement.  

For Ashwani & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No.: 000497N 
by the hand of 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kul Bhushan Goyal 
Partner 

M. No.:090569                                         Place: Ludhiana                           
UDIN: 25090569BMONXQ5125                         Dated:14.11.2025                        
                                       

 

KULBHUS
HAN 
GOYAL

Digitally signed 
by KULBHUSHAN 
GOYAL 
Date: 2025.11.14 
15:58:35 +05'30'
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G GARG 
FURNACE LTD. 

Consolidated UNud.itad FlnanclaJ RHutts For The Quarter & Hal YHr Ended l0-September•2025 
1•0 t..ktn 

Sr No. PartJnLan Qitar1•rHJ.Nf Halfyurc.alkd 
lOS.-,1.2025 JG S.p~ 102' 

n,- ,ft-ft, -I ~From<>p,,-""""' 6,173 <I 12,188 72 
n. Othcrlnoomc 966 32 21 
lll TCK&J i..r...1: 6,IIJ.07 ll,llUJ 

IV t-
c .. o<_,,,..,~ ),817 29 7,471 91 

Plirdiac o< --- 1,779.2' J.S5J 75 
C.,Cm DJ\"CDttJna,of(U'\Llhcd saocl.-U>-U'ldc anJ Vlork •ID-J'lfOSfCU (52&67) (753 75) 

£q,lo)u8a,d;1E,q,a,xs 6J SJ 125 73 
f_..,.c.,.. 

2 32 48 

Dq,n,aat,aa""' Expm,c, 8H9 
OthcrE,q,d,,a 697.56 IJ1901 
T et&l £.tp,tma ~o, ll,I09.0l 

•v Pr'lll&/ (Ion) bdon nttplJoaal lt1:nu IH (HJ.IV) W,0J 41 UI 
VI Exoqi<,on&lllam 

vu l'nll&I (lou) """" tu (V-VI) m.OJ 411.tl 
vw TuC.,-..: -C\.na>ltax 3.31 J ll 

Currml we edjmtmmt rcl,toJ to csba yar 

Dcfamltax 0.52 0S2 
Toc&ITubpcuc J.IJ J.JJJ 

IX Profk/(lola) for tlM: p,trio4' (VU-Vlll) llJ.lO -. .. 
X Ollwr C:0.prdlaJh c IMOar 

1,1,.. .. lbt w1JI aot M ndaulnr.d le prvnt or &ou I 08 l.16 
ll1:as I.hat ,_.w be ndautned to profit orb• 

XI OLIMrComprdtc.uhe IIICVIM I.GI 2.16 

XI] TolaS C..prThn.dn for lbe period (IX+ XI) 21-1.ll 410.l.4 

XIII Prollt Ir. LoH for tla,r )itarauributabla to: 

°"""'"'""'~ 27380 40)63 
Non Coo1rolhn1 lnlac,t '40 440 

XIV Otla,rr a-prTbc.uh·e lMoatt For lliw yur altribulable to: 

°"""" o(lhc c- . 1.08 l.16 

Non Coolrollmc -

xv Toul CompnMa.ahc ICK'Omc ForTbe )Ur allribulablc lu: 

°"""'"'lho:~ 27988 

Non Cmrollu,g lnlaal 440 4 40 

XVI Paid-up c:qwty tlwc captLIJ (fee u.Jue O IOJ• per shar-c) 

xvu Otha c:qwry (Rcxnu Qdudmg rc,,·allYldl rcs:n-e) 

XVlll Eauu,1 pu rqwl)' -.o(OIO/-eod, 

4U 699 
D,Jut<JO '83 699 

NOTES: 
1. The Ibc:we 5tanda.lon• and conaokJatad unaudud finandaj rnutb have btIn rt'M'Wed by lh• Audlf. Com~• and thereafter approved by the Board of Dlfldora i, thN respt<:WI mee-.,OS held on Nov 14, 2025 

-
2. Tht Ibow standak>n• and consolidat.d unaudited fwlandal rnutts of lhl Company been prepared W\ Icco1dance with tht lndlan Accounbng Standards pr-.-- 133 ol lho Companies Act. 2013 ("1ho 1'd) read - r•IOYont Nin - -•under ("lrd AS") •rd ott,er eccounling poodpln genenolly ecx,ipllld In India and In lerms ol Regul•lion 33 of lhe SEBI (llsling 0~1llon1 ond Disdooure Roqulremenl:I) Regulallons, 2015.The Slalulory auditor> have uprnsed unmodifted reports thereon. 
3 In com~ of Ind AS 12 on 1ncome Tues', duI lo lack of certainly of Mure laxlbtt profits, as• matt,r of prudtnce and on conserva!Ne bald, the parent oompeny hn docidlld not ID recog1M lho WT .... 1 (neQ In b llardalono l'lnondal llatomenll. 
4 Tho is ongagM In lho buoln ... of manufecwring of ~on and Slffl Products aud1 u M.S. Rourd, Ingot, Wu Rod olA:. In lho cont.xi of Ind AS 1 oa on 'Segment Repo,ting~, the results are considered lo constlu11 a 5'ngle reportable entity/ business segment 
s Th• effectlYe date or conso&:tatk>n and acquisition of the subsidiary I•· Industries Umiled Is 22.082025 'Mlerein lhe parent company acquired a slake of 

51.22ll, by way of allolmenlof fully poid up Equity Shain. 
8 Aa um ii the ma peric.'d of rativ• '-ilures ar, not menlioned ln the consoldated statement. 
7 Prr.t0us penod/ par (Gur C edaUlfied wtler• necnury. 

{.;. 
Pl.ace: Lud.hLln.1 

D•te : U/11/2025 
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GARG FURNACE LIMITED 
Consolidated Unaudited Balance Sheet As At 30-September-2025 

Particulars 

ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
(a) Property, plant and equipment 
(b) Capital work-in-progress 

• (c) Goodwill 
(d) Financial assets 

(i) Investment 
, (ii) Trade Receivables 

(iii) Other Financi! Assets 
(e) Other non-current assets 

Total non-current·assets 

Current assets 
I 

(a) Inventories 
(b) Financial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 

(iii) Bank balances other than (iii) above 
(iv) _Other financial assets 

( c) Current tax assets (net) 
( d) Other current assets 

Total current assets 

GARG 
FURNACE LTD. 

in D lakhs 
Asat 

30-Sep-2025 
(Unaudited) 

2,965.55 
880.98 
299.47 

39.88 
99.37 

283.55 
3,100.75 

7,669.55 

2,535.15 

2,761.87 
185.23 
293.89 
266.82 

37.35 
480.91 

6,561.22 .. 

TOTAL ASSETS 14,230.77 ===========:£::::::::::::::::=== ,EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
, Equity 

(a) Equity share c11pital 
(b) Other equity 
( c) Non-Controlling Interest 

Total equity 

Liabilities 
Nob-current liabilities 
(a) Financial liabilities 

(b) 
(c) 

(i) Borrowings 
Provisions 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 
Total non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 
(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 
(ii) Trade payables 

(iii) Other financial liabilities 
, (b) Other current liabilities 

• (c) Provisions 
Total currentlliabilities 

., 

680.87 
8,582.30 
3,173.41 

12,436.58 

132.83 
21.70 
19.76 

174.29 

I 1.00' 
1,282.81 

179.61 
137.41 

9.07 
1,619.90 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 14,230.77 ==========;.;,;;,~= 
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GARG FURNACE LIMITED 
Consolhlattd Cash Flow Slattmtnt For HalfYrar Ended 30-Stpttmbcr-2025 

Particulars 

A Cash now from operating activitics 
Prolit/(loss) hero re Tu 

Adjuslments for: ..... 
Depreciation and amonisation 
Net (profit)/loss on sale of fixed assets 
Finance costs 

-Exchange Rate Fluctuation! 
Unrealised Loss on Investments 
Interest income oo deposits 

I 

Oneratinl! nrofil before workinl! canilal chan"es 

Changes in working capital: 
Decrcasc/(lncrcase) in inventories 
Dccrcasc/(lncrcase) in trade and other receivables 
lncreasc/(Decrcasc) in trade payables and other liabilities 

Cash l!enerated from onerations 

Taxes paid 

Net cub now from/(used in) ooeratinl! activities CA) 
B Cash now from investing activities: 

Investment made during year 
Purchase ofpropeny, plant and equipment 
(Increase)/ Decrcase~in Term Deposits 
Interest incom.e on d :posits 
Net cash now from/lused in\ investin" activities 181 

C Net cash now from linancing activities: 

. Shares Issued during year 
Increase In Securities Premium 
Repayments from shon tenn borrowings 

I Repayments oflong term borrowings 
Moneys received against share warrants 
Finance Cost Paid 
Net cash now from/(used in) linancinl! activities IC\ 

Nd change in Cash & cash equivalents (A+B+C) 
Cash & cash equivalents as at the beginning of year 
Cash & cash equivalents as at end or the year• 

• Comprises 
Balances with banks in current account and Balance in Deposit Accow1ts 
Cash on band 

• t 

-

G GARG 
FURNACE LTD. 

in D Lakhs 
For tht Half Year Ended For the year ended on 
30th Stpttmber, 2025 31st March, 2024 

423.24 555.84 

92.30 157.04 
. 0.11 

4.56 17.65 
0.13 -
0.22 

(39.61) (33.92) 
57.60 139.11 

480.84 694.95 

(918.62) 783.90 
(3,343.10) (562.21) 

281.49 (2,257.62) 
(3,980.23\ (2,035.93) 
13 499.39\ (1,340.98) 

(13.06) -

13,512.45\ (1,340.98) 

(3,264.30) 
(462.46) (66. 19) 

(17.11) (13.98) 
39.61 35.24 

13.704.26\ (40.93\ 

548.39 
2,851.64 

0.56 (53.24) 
(23.83) (273.11) 

2,632.50 2,242.50 
(4.56) (17.11) • 6 004.70 1 899.04 

(1,212.01) 517.13 
1,397.24 80.35 

185.23 597.48 

178,53 589.34 
6.70 1.14 

185.23 597.48 



 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter 

and Half year ended 30th September, 2025 pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

 

 

Review Report to 

The Board of Directors 

Garg Furnace Limited 

 

      

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of M/s Garg 

Furnace Limited (“the Parent”) and its subsidiary company M/s. Vaneera Industries Limited (Formerly 

Known as Vaneera Industries Private Limited) (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as “the Group”) 

for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 (the “Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted 

by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations"). 

 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and approved by the Parent’s Board of 

Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 

Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to 

express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 

2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by 

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to 

obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim 

financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Parent's personnel responsible for financial and 

accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 

than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 

all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent 

applicable. 



 

 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to 

our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 

terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 

material misstatement. 

 

 

For Ashwani & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No.: 000497N 

by the hand of 

 

 

 

 

 

Kul Bhushan Goyal 

Partner 

M. No.:090569                                     Place: Ludhiana                   

UDIN: 25090569BMONXR3285                                       Dated:14.11.2025 
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